
**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-25-327

PRESERVATION BATH, LLC d/b/a BATH GOLF CLUB

Plaintiff/Appellant

- v. -

CITY OF BATH

Defendant/Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
MAINE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

**PATRICK W. LYONS, Bar #5600
VIRIDIAN LAW, P.C.
204 Main Street
Ellsworth, Maine 04605
207-430-1419
*Attorneys for Appellant***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
I. Is the LUC Amendment Inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan?	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The LUC Amendment is Inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.	10
a. The Maine Legislature intended comprehensive plans to be binding and enforceable.	10
b. The 2023 Bath Comprehensive Plan and Housing.	11
c. The removal of all housing development from the Golf Course District is inconsistent with the 2023 Comprehensive Plan.	13
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adelman v. Town of Baldwin</i> , 2000 ME 91, 750 A.2d 577	11
<i>ALC Dev. Corp. v. Town of Scarborough</i> , No. CIV.A. CV-03-498, 2005 WL 2708349 (Me. Super. Feb. 15, 2005)	15, 18, 21
<i>Blue Sky W., LLC v. Maine Revenue Servs.</i> , 2019 ME 137, 215 A.3d 812.....	9
<i>Blue Yonder, LLC v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2011 ME 49, 17 A.3d 667.....	16
<i>Bog Lake Co. v. Town of Northfield</i> , 2008 ME 37, 942 A.2d 700	17
<i>Bragdon v. Town of Vassalboro</i> , 2001 ME 137, 780 A.2d 299	10
<i>City of Old Town v. Dimoulas</i> , 2002 ME 133, 803 A.2d 1018	10, 11, 17
<i>Friends of Motherhouse v. City of Portland</i> , 2016 ME 178, 152 A.3d 159	16
<i>LaBonta v. City of Waterville</i> , 528 A.2d 1262 (Me. 1987)	16
<i>Nestle Waters N. Amer., Inc. v. Town of Fryeburg</i> , 2009 ME 30, 967 A.2d 702....	19
<i>Remmel v. City of Portland</i> , 2014 ME 114, 102 A.3d 1168.....	19
<i>Stewart v. Town of Durham</i> , 451 A.2d 308 (Me. 1982)	19
<i>Zappia v. Town of Old Orchard Beach</i> , 2022 ME 15, 271 A.3d 753	16

Statutes

30-A M.R.S. § 4301(3)	10
30-A M.R.S. § 4312(2)(A).....	10
30-A M.R.S. § 4314(2)	11, 15
30-A M.R.S. § 4324(1)	10

30-A M.R.S. § 4326(3)	10
30-A M.R.S. § 4352(1)	17
30-A M.R.S. § 4352(2)	11, 15, 20
30-A M.R.S. § 4352(9)	17

Other Authorities

<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (online ed. 2025).....	15
